

SUPREME COURT COPY

Supreme Court No. S179378

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

FEB 09 2010

TARRANT BELL PROPERTY, LLC, et al.
Petitioners,

Frederick A. Gilman, Clerk

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, Respondent
REYNALDO ABAYA, et al., Real Parties in Interest

SPANISH RANCH I, L.P.
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, Respondent
REYNALDO ABAYA, et al., Real Parties in Interest

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four
Civil Nos. A125496, A125714

Superior Court Alameda County, No. HG08418168
Hon. George C. Hernandez, Jr.

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT S. COLDREN (BAR NO. 81710)
ROBERT G. WILLIAMSON, JR.
(BAR NO. 73176)
DANIEL T. RUDDEROW, (BAR NO. 174258)
HART, KING & COLDREN, APC
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Floor
Santa Ana, California 92707
Tele: (714) 432-8700 / Fax: (714) 546-7457
Email: rwilliamson@hkclaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioners,
TARRANT BELL PROPERTY, LLC and
MONTEREY COAST, LP

JOHN J. DUFFY (BAR NO. 92609)
FRANK J. OZELLO
(BAR NO. 153989)
GRAY • DUFFY, LLP
15760 Ventura Blvd., 16th Floor
Encino, California 91436
Telephone: (818) 907-4000
Facsimile: (818) 783-4551
Email: fozello@grayduffylaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner,
SPANISH RANCH I, L.P.
(JOINING)

Supreme Court No. S179378

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

TARRANT BELL PROPERTY, LLC, et al.
Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, Respondent
REYNALDO ABAYA, et al., Real Parties in Interest

SPANISH RANCH I, L.P.
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, Respondent
REYNALDO ABAYA, et al., Real Parties in Interest

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four
Civil Nos. A125496, A125714

Superior Court Alameda County, No. HG08418168
Hon. George C. Hernandez, Jr.

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT S. COLDREN (BAR NO. 81710)
ROBERT G. WILLIAMSON, JR.
(BAR NO. 73176)
DANIEL T. RUDDEROW, (BAR NO. 174258)
HART, KING & COLDREN, APC
200 Sandpointe, Fourth Floor
Santa Ana, California 92707
Tele: (714) 432-8700 / Fax: (714) 546-7457
Email: rwilliamson@hkclaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioners,
TARRANT BELL PROPERTY, LLC and
MONTEREY COAST, LP

JOHN J. DUFFY (BAR NO. 92609)
FRANK J. OZELLO
(BAR NO. 153989)
GRAY • DUFFY, LLP
15760 Ventura Blvd., 16th Floor
Encino, California 91436
Telephone: (818) 907-4000
Facsimile: (818) 783-4551
Email: fozello@grayduffylaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
I. REAL PARTIES' ANSWER INCORRECTLY DESCRIBES THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
II. REAL PARTIES FAIL TO EXPLAIN WHY GREENBRIAR AND TREND HOMES DO NOT CREATE A CONFLICT AMONG THE DISTRICTS ON THE ISSUE OF DISCRETION WHICH WOULD MAKE REVIEW BY THIS COURT APPROPRIATE.....	5
III. REAL PARTIES' RELIANCE UPON THE TERM "MAY" IN SECTION 638 IS MISPLACED AND WILL NOT WARRANT AFFIRMING THE DECISION BELOW IF REVIEW IS GRANTED	7
IV. THE FACT THAT SECTION 638 WAS AMENDED TWENTY-EIGHT (28) YEARS AGO TO, IN PART, SUPPOSEDLY LESSON JUDICIAL DELAYS IS NOT DISPOSITIVE.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CALIFORNIA CASES</u>	
<i>Department of Parks & Recreation v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1991) 233 Cal. App. 3d. 813	4
<i>Greenbriar Homes Communities, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 117 Cal. App. 4th 337	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horsford v. Board of Trustees of Calif. State Univ.</i> (2005) 132 Cal. App. 4th 359	3
<i>Thayer v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2001) 92 Cal. App. 4th 819	4
<i>Trend Homes, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal. App. 4th 950	<i>passim</i>
 <u>CALIFORNIA STATUTES</u>	
Code of Civil Procedure § 638	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure § 638(a).....	7
